# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Case No.: 6:25-cv-00265-RAW-DES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Defendant,

and

OKLAHOMA STUDENTS FOR AFFORDABLE TUITION

Defendant-Intervenor.

OKLAHOMA STUDENTS FOR AFFORDABLE TUITION'S OPPOSED MOTION TO <a href="https://example.com/intervene">INTERVENE AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT</a>

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page(s)
I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	2
	A. Statutory History	2
	B. This Action.	3
	C. Movant Oklahoma Students for Affordable Tuition	4
III.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. OSAT is Entitled to Intervene as a Right	6
	1. OSAT's Motion to Intervene is Timely	6
	2. OSAT Has a Strong Interest in This Action	9
	3. Disposition of the Case Will Impair OSAT's Interests	10
	4. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent OSAT's Interests	11
	B. Permissive Intervention	11
IV.	CONCLUSION	12

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Page(s)
Coal. of Arizona/New Mexico Ctys. for Stable Econ. Growth v. Dep	
100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)	9
Forest Guardians v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,	0.40
2004 WL 3426413 (D.N.M. Jan. 12, 2004)	9, 12
Okla. ex. rel. Edmondson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,	_
619 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2010)	7
United States v. Albert Inv. Co., Inc.,	
585 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 2009)	6, 9, 10
Utah Ass'n of Ctys. v. Clinton,	
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	6, 7, 9, 11
Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,	
295 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2002)	9
W. Energy All. v. Zinke,	
877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)	6, 10
WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,	
573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009)	
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1623(a)	2, 3
Okla. Stat. Title 70, § 3242	
Okla. Stat. Title 70, § 3242(A)	
Okla. Stat. Title 70, § 3242(B)(2)(a)–(c)	
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(B)(i)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	Passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(2)	
Other Authorities	
Oklahoma Senate Bill 596	2
